13345000 PALOUSE RIVER NEAR POTLATCH, ID--Continued

PALOUSE RIVER BASIN

WATER-QUALITY RECORDS

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1973 - 1981, July to September 1989, November 1990 to September 1991, October 1992 to
September 1993, October 1994 to September 1995, April to September 1997.

DATE

APR
22...

13...
JUN
19...
JuL
14. ..
AUG
25. ..
SEP
08...

DATE

SEP

08...

DATE

SEP

08. ..

DATE

APR

22...

MAY

13...

JUN

19...

JuL

14. ..

AUG

25...

SEP

08. ..

K Results based on counts outside ideal

WATER- QUALI TY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1996 TO SEPTEMBER 1997

Dl S
CHARGE, SPE-
I NST. aFlc
cuBI C CON
FEET DUCT-
TIVE PER ANCE
SECOND (us/ v
(00061) (00095)
1345 1890 34
1100 836 32
1045 84 60
1215 56 68
1530 23 75
1150 14 73
HARD-
NESS CALCI UM
TOTAL DS
(MF L SOLVED
AS (MF L
CACOB) AS CA)
(00900) (00915)
27 7.4
CHLO
SULFATE RI DE
Dl S Dl S
SOLVED SOLVED
(M3 L (M3 L
AS SO4) AS CL)
(00945) (00940)
1.3 1.2
NI TRO- NI TRO-
GEN, GEN,
NI TRI TE NO2-+NCB
D S D S
SOLVED SOLVED
(MF L (M3 L
AS N) AS N)
(00613) (00631)
<0.010 0.073
<0.010 <0. 050
<0.010 0. 090
<0.010 <0. 050
<0.010 <0. 050
<0.010 <0. 050

PH
WATER
VHOLE
FI ELD

( STAND-

ARD

UNITS)

(00400)

MAGNE-
Sl UM
DI S

SOLVED
(MF L

AS M3

(00925)

FLUO
RI DE,
DS

SOLVED
(M3 L
AS F)

(00950)

<0. 10

NI TRO-
GEN
AMVONI A
D S-
SOLVED
(MF L
AS N
(00608)
0.016
<0.015
<0. 015
0. 022
<0.015

<0. 015

TEMPER-
ATURE
AR
(DEG ©
(00020)

17.0
21.0
17.5
26.5
29.5

27.0

SODI UM
DS
SOLVED
(ML
AS NA)
(00930)

SILICA,
DS
SOLVED
(MI L
AS
SXe))
(00955)

15

NI TRO-
GEN, AM
MONI A +
ORGANI C
TOTAL
(MF L
AS N
(00625)

0.31
<0. 20
<0. 20
<0. 20
0.34

<0. 20

col ony range

OXYGEN, coLl - STREP-
Dl S FORM Tacocal
SOLVED FECAL, FECAL
TEMPER- TUR OXYGEN, ( PER- 0.7 KF AGAR
ATURE BI D- D S CENT UM VF (oaLs.
VATER ITY SOLVED SATUR- (caLs. / PER
(DEG Q) (NTY) (M3 L) ATI ON) 100 M) 100 M)
(00010)  (00076)  (00300) (00301) (31625)  (31673)
4.5 30 11.6 99 73 K20
9.5 7.2 10.9 105 33 23
17.0 4.0 9.4 107 97 49
21.5 3.0 9.8 121 210 42
21.0 1.8 8.9 109 140 210
17.0 1.8 7.7 86 120 44
Bl CAR- CAR ALKA-
POTAS- BONATE BONATE LINITY
SI UM VATER WATER VAT WH
DS VW FET VH FET TOT FET
SOLVED FI ELD FI ELD FI ELD
SODI UM (MF L MG L AS MF L AS MG L AS
PERCENT AS K) HOO3 Joe:] CACO3
(00932) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410)
21 1.8 40 0 32
SOLI DS, SOLI DS
RESI DUE SUM OF SOLI DS, SOLI DS
AT 180 CONSTI - DS Dl S
DEG C TUENTS, SOLVED SOLVED
Dl S DS (TONS (TONS
SOLVED SOLVED PER PER
(M3 L) (M3 L) AC-FT) DAY)
(70300) (70301) (70303) (70302)
57 52 0.08 2.15
PHOS- SEDI -
PHORUS NENT,
PHOS- ORTHO, SEDI - DS
PHORUS DS VENT, CHARGE
TOTAL SOLVED Sus- Sus-
(ML (MI L PENDED PENDED
AS P) AS P) (M3 L) (T/ DAY)
(00665) (00671) (80154) (80155)
0.142 0.025 121 617
0.042 <0.010 24 54
0.038 0.013 16 3.6
0.028 0.025 14 2.1
0. 044 0.026 6 0.37
0.028 0.017 6 0.23



PALOUSE RIVER BASIN

WATER-QUALITY RECORDS

13345000 PALOUSE RIVER NEAR POTLATCH, ID--Continued

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1973 -1981, 1989, 1991, 1993, 1995, 1997, April to September 1998 (discontinued).

PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--

WATER TEMPERATURE: May 12 to September 30, 1998 (discontinued).
INSTRUMENTATION.--Temperature recording data logger.

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT PERIOD.--
WATER TEMPERATURE: Maximum, 29.2 °C July 17; minimum recorded 7.5 °C May 27.

DATE

APR

29. ..

MAY

11...

JUN

16. ..

20. ..

AUG

14. ..

SEP

08...

DATE

SEP

08...

DATE

SEP

08. ..

DATE

APR

29...

MAY

11...

JUN

16. ..

JuL

20. ..

AUG

14. ..

SEP

08. ..

K Results based on counts outside ideal

TI ME

0910

1545

0945

1210

0845

1310

[
CHARCE,
I NST.
cuBI C
FEET
PER
SECOND
(00061)

170
77
128

27

HARD-
NESS
TOTAL
(M L
AS
CACCB)
(00900)

31

ANC
WATER
UNFLTRD
FET
FI ELD
MI L AS
CACCB

(00410)

39

NI TRO-
GEN,

NI TRI TE
D S
SOLVED
(ME L
AS N
(00613)

<. 010
<. 010
<. 010
<. 010

. 012

<.010

SPE-
CIFIC

CON-
DUCT-

ANCE

(Us'cv
(00095)

48

55

67

76

83

85

CALCI UM
DS
SOLVED
(MF L

AS

CA

(00915)

8.3

SULFATE
Dl S
SOLVED
(M3 L

AS

SOt)

(00945)

1.0

NI TRO-
GEN,
NO2+NCB
D S
SOLVED
(M3 L
AS N
(00631)

<.

<.

. 059

. 050

. 050

. 050

050

050

PH
VATER
VHOLE
FI ELD

( STAND-

ARD

UNI TS)

(00400)

7.3

7.4

MAGNE-
Sl UM
DS

SOLVED
(M3 L

AS M3

(00925)

2.4

cHLO
RI DE,
Dl S
SOLVED
(M3 L
AS CL)
(00940)

(00608)
<.020
. 065
. 028
<.020
079

. 036

TEMPER-
ATURE
AR
(DEG ©
(00020)

18.0
18.0
10.0
28.0
26.0

30.0

SODI UM
D s
SOLVED
(MI L
AS NA)
(00930)

4.6

FLUO
RI DE,
DS

SOLVED
(MF L
AS F)

(00950)

<. 10

NI TRO-
GEN, AM
MONI A +
ORGANI C
TOTAL
(MF L
AS N
(00625)

.15
<.10
.20
.26
.25

.31

col ony range.

TEMPER-
ATURE
VATER

(DEG Q)

(00010)

11.
17.
13.
23.
23.

21.

0

5

SODI UM
PERCENT
(00932)

23

SILICA,
D S
SOLVED
(M3 L
AS
5o
(00955)

14

PHOS-
PHORUS
TOTAL
(M3 L

AS P)
(00665)
. 026
. 046
. 039
. 052
. 046

. 036

TUR-
BI D-
1TY

(NTU)

(00076)

4

3.

.8

0

WATER- QUALI TY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTCBER 1997 TO SEPTEMBER 1998

OXYGEN,
DS
SOLVED
(ML)
(00300)

10. 4
10.8
9.1
8.0
6.1

13.4

POTAS-
Sl UM
D s
SOLVED
(MF L
AS K)

(00935)

2.1

SOLI DS,
SUM OF
CONSTI -
TUENTS,
DS
SOLVED
(ML)
(70301)

57

PHOS-
PHORUS
ORTHO,

DS
SOLVED
(MF L
AS P)

(00671)

. 020
. 027
. 012
. 031
. 022

. 024

OXYGEN,
DS
SOLVED
( PER-
CENT
SATUR
ATION)
(00301)

104
124
97
102
79

164

ANC
WATER
UNFLTRD
FET
FI ELD
MI L AS
HOOB

(00440)

47

SOLI DS,
DS
SOLVED
(TONS
PER
AC- FT)
(70303)

.08

SEDI -
VENT,
SuUs-
PENDED
(M& L)
(80154)
6
8
19
12

24

coLl - STREP-
FORM Tococal
FECAL, FECAL,
0.7 KF AGAR
UM MF (cas.
(cas. / PER
100 M) 100 M)
(31625)  (31673)
40 K34
K25 31
480 160
48 130
200 220
120 150
ANC
UNFLTRD
CARB
FET
FI ELD
MI L AS
o
(00445)
0
SOLI DS,
D S
SOLVED
(TONS
PER
DAY)
(70302)
.09
SEDI -
NENT,
Dl S
CHARGE,
Sus-
PENDED
(T/ DAY)
(80155)
2.8
1.7
6.6
.88
.61
.01



PALOUSE RIVER BASIN

13345000 PALOUSE RIVER NEAR POTLATCH, ID--Continued

TEMPERATURE WATER, DEGREES CELSI US, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1997 TO SEPTEMBER 1998
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16.
18.
20.
22.

17.

OO D ~Nw s 0 Ul O © oo N P ORFRNPRF

abw~NO»

M N

APRI L

MEAN

MAX M N

JULY
26.0 21.2
26.8 21.9
25.1 23.0
25.8 21.9
24.8 21.7
26.1 20.9
27. 4 21.7
27.7 22.4
28.7 23.0
26.1 23.7
25. 4 22.5
24.2 21.5
24.2 21.0
25.6 20.4
27.0 21.5
28.3 22.4
29.2 23.2
28.8 23.5
27.2 23.2
26.8 21.9
27.2 22.0
27.7 22.9
26.7 23.7
27.4 24.1
28.1 23.9
29.0 24. 4
29.0 25.4
28.8 25.8
27.9 25.3
25.6 23.7
25. 4 23. 4
29.2 20.4
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18.
18.
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13.

12.
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10.

10.

8.

8.

9.

10.

10.

11.
MEAN
23.0
23.5
24.9
25.6
25.6
24.7
23.6
22.7
23.3
23.9
23.9
24.1
24.7
24.7
23.9
21.8
20.3
19.8
20.0
20.9
21.6
21.5
20.0
19.6
20.5
20.0
19.7
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21.2
21.0
21.6
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20.
19.
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20.
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17.
16.
17.
16.
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16.
16.
16.
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16.

24.
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NN 010N

M N MEAN
SEPTEMBER
20.1 21.7
19.7 21.2
19.7 21.3
19.9 21.6
20.1 21.7
19.7 21.3
20.1 21.2
20. 4 21.6
18.9 20.3
18.0 19.0
17.1 18.8
16. 8 18.6
17.0 18.6
17.1 18.8
18.1 19.4
19.2 20.0
19.1 19.7
17. 8 18.6
16.0 16.7
15.4 16. 4
14. 3 15.9
14.1 15.7
14. 8 16. 3
14.3 15. 4
14.8 15.0
13.8 14.9
13.5 15.0
12.9 14.9
13.8 15.2
13.4 14.9
12.9 18.3



PALOUSE RIVER BASIN
13345000 PALOUSE RIVER NEAR POTLATCH, ID--Continued

WATER-QUALITY RECORDS

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1973 -1981, 1989, 1991, 1993, 1995, 1997, April to September 1998 (discontinued).

PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
WATER TEMPERATURE: May 12 to September 30, 1998 (discontinued).

INSTRUMENTATION.--Temperature recording data logger.

EXTREMES FOR PERIODOF DAILY RECORD.--
WATER TEMPERATURE: Maximum, 29.2 °C July 17, 1998; minimum recorded 7.5 °C May 27, 1998.

COLLECTION METHODS.--Composite of 5, 0.25 m? samples. Richest targeted habitat--riffles.
MESH SIZE.--425 um.

AVERAGE DEPTH.--0.13 m.

AVERAGE PERCENT SHADING.--35.

AVERAGE VELOCITY .--0.55 m/s.

SUBSTRATE EMBEDDEDNESS CLASS RANGE.--2-3.

PERCENT FINES RANGE.--0.

HABITAT QUALITY INDEX.--58.

Bl OLOG CAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1997 TO SEPTEMBER 1998
BENTHI C | NVERTEBRATE COLLECTI ON DATA

POLLU-
NUMBER FUNC- TION
ORGANI SM OoF PERCENT TI ONAL TOLER-
TAXON | NDI V- COMPO- FEEDI NG ANCE
GENUS SPECI ES DATE | DUALS SITION GROUP VALUE
SEP 15
NON- | NSECTS
Nemat oda 5 0.2 PA 5
Enchytraei dae 5 0.2 CG 10
Ferrissia californica 5 0.2 SC 6
Radi x auricularia 16 0.5 CG 8
Physel | a 0.2 CG 8
Hel i soma (H ) anceps anceps 21 0.6 SC 6
Acari 11 0.3 PA 5
ODONATA
Argi a 16 0.5 PR 7
EPHEMEROPTERA
Baet i dae 5 0.2 CG 4
Acentrella turbida 27 0.8 CG 4
Baetis tricaudatus 27 0.8 CG 6
Rhi t hr ogena 32 0.9 SC 0
St enonena 59 1.7 SC 5
PLECOPTERA
| soperl a 16 0.5 PR 2
TRI CHOPTERA
Hel i copsyche borealis 5 0.2 SC 7
Cheumat opsyche 997 28.6 CF 8
Hydr opsyche 1317 37.8 CF 4
Di cosnoecus gi | vi pes 5 0.2 SC 2
LEPI DOPTERA
Pet rophi | a 101 2.9 SC 5
COLEOPTERA
Opt i oservus 336 9.6 SC 4
Zait zevi a 16 0.5 CG 4
Brychi us 11 0.3 M 5
DI PTERA
Hener odrom a 11 0.3 PR 6
Si mul i um 11 0.3 CF 6
Hexat oma 5 0.2 PR 2
CHI RONOM DAE
Chi r ononi dae- pupae 53 1.5 UN 6
Car di ocl adi us 16 0.5 PR 5
Cri cot opus 224 6.4 CG 7
Cricotopus Trifascia G. 5 0.2 CG 6
Eukiefferiella 16 0.5 om 8
Ot hocl adi us Conpl ex 101 2.9 CG 6
Thi enenmanni el | a 5 0.2 CG 6
TOTAL NUMBER OF TAXA 32 EPT ABUNDANCE 2489/ nf
TOTAL NUMBER OF ORGANI SMS 3486/ nf NUMBER EPT TAXA 10
HI LSENHOFF BI OT1 C | NDEX 5.55



PALOUSE RIVER BASIN

13345000 PALOUSE RIVER NEAR POTLATCH, ID--Continued

COLLECTION METHODS.--Qualitative multiple habitat, relative abundance.

MESH SIZE.--210 um.

GEAR TYPE.--D-frame net and visual collections.

REACH LENGTH.--195 m.
AVERAGE WIDTH.--11 m.
HABITAT QUALITY INDEX.--58.

Bl OLOG CAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1997 TO SEPTEMBER 1998

BENTHI C | NVERTEBRATE COLLECTI ON DATA

POLLU-
NUMBER FUNC- TI ON
ORGANI SM OF PERCENT TI ONAL TOLER-
TAXON | NDI V- FEEDI NG ANCE
GENUS SPECI ES DATE | DUALS SI TI ON GROUP VALUE
SEP 16
NON- | NSECTS
Enchytraei dae 15 0.5 CG 10
Radi x auricularia 210 7.5 CG 8
Physel | a 25 0.9 CG 8
Hel i soma (H ) anceps anceps 300 10. 7 SC 6
Gstracoda 10 0.4 CG 8
Ganmmar us 15 0.5 CG 6
Acari 40 1.4 PA 5
ODONATA
Gonphus 15 0.5 PR 5
Ophi ogonphus 5 0.2 PR 4
Macrom a 10 0.4 PR 2
Cal opt eryx 10 0.4 PR 5
Argi a 20 0.7 PR 7
Enal | agma/ i schnur a 125 4.5 PR 9
EPHEMEROPTERA
Baet i dae 10 0.4 CG 4
Baetis tricaudatus 25 0.9 CG 6
Cal | i baetis 15 0.5 CG 9
Rhi t hrogena 15 0.5 SC 0
St enonena 10 0.4 SC 5
HEM PTERA
Bel ost oma 5 0.2 PR 8
Cori xi dae 5 0.2 UN 8
Gerris 10 0.4 PR 11
TRI CHOPTERA
Cheumat opsyche 380 13.5 CF 8
Hydr opsyche 390 13.9 CF 4
Hydroptila 5 0.2 PH 6
Myst aci des 10 0.4 oM 4
Neur ecl i psi s 5 0.2 PR 7
LEPI DOPTERA
Petrophila 5 0.2 SC 5
COLEOPTERA
Dubi raphi a 40 1.4 CG 6
Opt i oservus 90 3.2 SC 4
Brychi us 5 0.2 MH 5
Pel t odyt es 5 0.2 M 5
DI PTERA
Bl ephari ceri dae 10 0.4 SC 0
Simul i um 45 1.6 CF 6
Hexat oma 5 0.2 PR 2
CHI RONOM DAE
Chi rononi dae- pupae 10 0.4 UN 6
Apedi | um 20 0.7 CG 11
Cri cot opus 185 6.6 CG 7
Cricotopus Trifascia G. 45 1.6 CG 6
Di cr ot endi pes 130 4.6 CG 8
Nanocl adi us 10 0.4 CG 3
Ot hocl adi us Conpl ex 140 5.0 CG 6
Pol ypedi | um 10 0.4 oM 6
Psectrocl adi us 315 11.2 CG 8
Rheot anyt ar sus 20 0.7 CF 6
Thi enemanni el | a 35 1.3 CG 6
TOTAL NUMBER OF TAXA 45 EPT ABUNDANCE 865
TOTAL NUMBER OF ORGANI SM5 2810 NUMBER EPT TAXA 10
H LSENHOFF Bl OTI C | NDEX 6.54



PALOUSE RIVER BASIN
13345000 PALOUSE RIVER NEAR POTLATCH, ID--Continued

WATER-QUALITY RECORDS

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1973 - 1981, July to September 1989, 1991, water years 1993, 1995, April to September 1997, April

to September 1998, April to September 2000 (discontinued).

PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
WATER TEMPERATURE: May to September 1998, May to September 2000 (discontinued).

INSTRUMENTATION.--Temperature recording data logger.

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--
WATER TEMPERATURE: Maximum, 29.2 °C July 17, 1998.

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT PERIOD.--
WATER TEMPERATURE: Maximum, 26.6 °C Aug. 1.

REMARKS.--Missing data due to equipment malfunction.

WATER- QUALI TY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1999 TO SEPTEMBER 2000

Dl S PH OXYGEN, coLl - STREP-
CHARGE, SPE- WATER Dl S FORM Tacocal
I NST. aFlc VHOLE SOLVED FECAL, FECAL,
cuBI C CON FIELD  TEMPER- TEMPER- TUR OXYGEN, ( PER- 0.7 KF AGAR
FEET DUCT- ( STAND- ATURE ATURE BI D- D S CENT UM VF (oaLs.
DATE TIVE PER ANCE ARD AR WATER 1Y SOLVED SATUR- (caLs. / PER
SECOND (Us’cM  UNITS)  (DEG (DEG O (NTY) (ML) ATI ON) 100 M) 100 M)
(00061) (00095)  (00400)  (00020) (00010)  (00076)  (00300) (00301) (31625)  (31673)
APR
05. .. 1130 1370 32 7.5 11.0 4.5 25 12.6 105 110 K13
MAY
01... 1000 244 a4 7.4 15.5 10. 8 6.3 11.0 107 K50 20
JUN
12. .. 1440 117 60 7.6 18.5 12.6 4.1 8.2 84 170 92
JuL
24. .. 1300 16 70 7.4 31.0 22.9 2.4 67 51
AUG
21. .. 1330 7.4 76 7.5 25.5 18.0 3.2 6.2 71 83 K19
SEP
11. .. 1110 58 74 6.7 19.0 12.8 .8 7.2 74 K720 470
ANC ANC
HARD- MAGNE- POTAS- WATER UNFLTRD
NESS CALCI UM Sl UM SODI UM Sl UM UNFLTRD CARB
TOTAL DS DS DS DS FET FET
(M3 L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED FI ELD FI ELD
DATE AS (M3 L (ME L (M L SODI UM (M L MG L AS ME L AS
CACCB) AS CA) AS M3 AS NA) PERCENT AS K) HCOO3 [osc]
(00900) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00935) (00440) (00445)
SEP
11. .. 27 7.42 1.94 3.6 21 1.9 37 0
ANC SOLI DS,
VATER cHLO FLUO SILICA, SUM OF SOLI DS, SOLI DS,
UNFLTRD SULFATE R DE, R DE, DS CONSTI - DS D S
FET D S DS DS SOLVED TUENTS, SOLVED SOLVED
FI ELD SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MF L DS (TONS (TONS
DATE MI L AS (M3 L (M3 L (MI L AS SOLVED PER PER
CACO3 AS SO%) AS CL) AS F) sl ) (M3 L) AC-FT) DAY)
(00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70301) (70303) (70302)
SEP
11. .. 30 1.4 1.4 <1 15.9 52 .07 8.16
NI TRO- NI TRO NI TRO PHOS- SEDI -
GEN, GEN, GEN, AM PHORUS NENT,
NC2+NCB AMVONI A MONI A + PHOS- ORTHO, SEDI - DS
D S D s ORGANI C PHORUS DS MENT, CHARGE,
SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED SUs- Sus-
DATE (M3 L (MF L (MI L (MI L (MF L PENDED PENDED
AS N) AS N) AS N AS P) AS P) (M3 L) (T/ DAY)
(00631) (00608) (00625) (00665) (00671) (80154) (80155)
APR
05. .. . 046 <.002 .29 .108 .018 73 270
MAY
o1... . 061 . 022 .14 . 048 .014 12 7.9
JUN
12. .. <. 005 <.002 17 . 047 012 7 2.2
JuL
24. .. <. 005 <. 002 .29 . 057 . 021 7 .29
AUG
21. .. <. 005 . 008 .47 . 042 .008 1 .02
SEP
11. .. . 014 <.002 .26 . 049 . 020 9 1.4

K Resul ts based on counts outside ideal colony range.
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PALOUSE RIVER BASIN

13345000 PALOUSE RIVER NEAR POTLATCH, ID--Continued

WATER TEMPERATURE, DEGREES CELSIUS, NMAY TO SEPTEMBER 2000
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PALOUSE RIVER BASIN
13345000 PALOUSE RIVER NEAR POTLATCH, ID--Continued
COLLECTION METHODS.--Electrofishing; backpack (11A).
LENGTH OF REACH.--195 m.
TIME ELAPSED FOR EACH COLLECTION METHOD.--0.43 hours.
ANOMALY CODES.--AA-none; DE-deformities; ER-eroded fins; LE-lesions; TU-tumors; AL-anchor worms; BL-black spot;
CL-leeches; I1C-ich; NE-blind; P -other parasites; PE-popeye.

Bl OLOG CAL DATA, SEPTEMBER 2000
FI SH COLLECTI ON DATA

ORGANI SM NUMBER TROPHI C TEMPER- NUMBER

FAM LY OF PERCENT LENGTH VI GHT GROUP ATURE AND

GENUS SPECI ES I NDI V- COWPO- RANGE RANGE OF PREFER- TYPE OF

( COVMON) DATE | DUALS SI TI ON TOTAL WM IN GV ORIGN ADULTS ENCE ANOVALY
SEP. . 16

Cat ost oni dae (Suckers)
Cat ost omus col unbi anus

(Bridgelip sucker) 4 1.8 76- 142 7-37 NATI VE HERBI VORE CcaLD 4- AA
Cat ost ormus macrochei | us
(Largescal e sucker) 2 0.9 58-137 3-35 NATI VE OWNI VORE COLD 2- AA

Cot ti dae (Scul pins)
Cot tus rhot heus
(Torrent scul pin) 2 0.9 65- 80 5-10 NATI VE | NVERTI VORE CcaLD 2- AA

Cyprinidae (Carps and m nnows)
Acrochei l us al utaceus

(Chi sel nout h) 2 0.9 80 5-6 NATI VE HERBI VORE caLb 2- AA
Pt ychochei | us oregonensi s

(Nort hern pikeni nnow) 28 12.3 40- 190 1-73 NATI VE | NVERTI VORE CcooL 28-BL
Rhi ni cht hys oscul us

(Speckl ed dace) 88 38.8 44-71 1-6 NATI VE | NVERTI VORE CaLD 88- BL
Ri chardsoni us bal t eatus

(Redsi de shi ner) 100 44 41-100 1-11 NATI VE | NVERTI VORE cab 100- BL

Per ci dae (Perch)
Perca flavescens
(Yel | ow perch) 1 0.4 138 32 | NTRODUCED | NVERTI VORE CooL 1-AA

TOTAL NUMBER OF TAXA 8
TOTAL | NDI VI DUALS 227



PALOUSE RIVER BASIN
13345000 PALOUSE RIVER NEAR POTLATCH, ID--Continued

WATER-QUALITY RECORDS

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1973 - 1981, July to September 1989, 1991, water years 1993, 1995, April to September 1997, April
to September 1998, April to September 2000 (discontinued).

PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
WATER TEMPERATURE: May to September 1998, May to September 2000 (discontinued).

INSTRUMENTATION.--Temperature recording data logger.

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--
WATER TEMPERATURE: Maximum, 29.2 °C July 17, 1998.

COLLECTION METHODS.--Composite of 5, 0.25 m2 samples. Richest targeted habitat--riffles.
MESH SIZE.--425 um.

AVERAGE DEPTH.-- 0.17 m.

AVERAGE PERCENT SHADING.--33.

AVERAGE VELOCITY .-- 0.61 m/s.

SUBSTRATE EMBEDDEDNESS CLASS RANGE.--1-2.
PERCENT FINES AVERAGE.--10.

Bl OLOG CAL DATA, SEPTEMBER 2000
BENTHI C | NVERTEBRATE COLLECTI ON DATA

NUMBER
ORGANI SM OF PERCENT
TAXON I NDI V- COVPO-
GENUS SPECI ES DATE | DUALS SITION
Sept. 15
NON- | NSECTS
Nemat oda 12 0.28
Ki ncai di ana hexat heca 6 0.14
Gyr aul us 12 0.28
Gstracoda 18 0.42
Ganmmar us 6 0.14
Acari 66 1.54
ODONATA
Argia 42 0.98
EPHEMEROPTERA
Acentrel | a insignificans 48 1.12
Baetis tricaudatus 36 0.84
Fal | ceon 12 0.28
Ephenerel | a i nerm s/infrequens 6 0.14
Epeorus al bertae 12 0.28
Rhi t hrogena 336 7.83
St enonena 24 0.56
Par al ept ophl ebi a 24 0.56
PLECOPTERA
Skwal a 30 0.70
TRI CHOPTERA
d ossosoma 6 0.14
Cheumat opsyche 1332 31.05
Hydr opsyche 942 21.96
Leucotrichia 6 0.14
LEPI DOPTERA
Pet rophi | a 60 1.40
COLEOPTERA
Opt i oservus 438 10. 21
Zai t zevi a 18 0.42
DI PTERA
Hener odrom a 24 0.56
Si mul i um 54 1.26
Ant ocha 6 0.14
Hexat oma 12 0.28
CHI RONOM DAE
Chi rononi dae- pupae 90 2.10
Car di ocl adi us 6 0.14
Cri cot opus 162 3.78
Cricotopus Trifascia group 6 0.14
Euki efferiella 12 0.28
Nanocl adi us 6 0.14
Ot hocl adi us Conpl ex 78 1.82
Pot t hastia Gaedii group 30 0.70
Psectrocl adi us 12 0.28
Rheot anyt ar sus 216 5.03
Synor t hocl adi us 6 0.14
Thi enemanni el | a 24 0. 56
Thi enemanni nyi a group 12 0.28
Tveteni a Discol ori pes group 42 0.98

SUMVARY STATI STI CS
TOTAL NUMBER OF TAXA 42
TOTAL | NDI VIDUALS 4, 290



